505671837 09/13/2019

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5718644

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY RIGHTS	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
WILLIAM WOODBURN	09/04/2019

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	TCELLERATE LLC	
Street Address:	225 HIGH RIDGE ROAD	
Internal Address:	WEST BUILDING, SUITE 260	
City:	y: STAMFORD	
State/Country:	y: CONNECTICUT	
Postal Code:	06905	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number		
Application Number:	15608588		
Application Number:	16168768		

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (212)294-4700

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2122946635

Email: dkumar@winston.com

Correspondent Name: WINSTON & STRAWN LLP - PEJMAN SHARIFI

Address Line 1: 1700 K STREET N.W.

Address Line 2: PATENT DEPARTMENT

Address Line 4: WASHINGTON, D.C. 200063817

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	87096-ASSIGN OF IP RIGHTS	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	PEJMAN SHARIFI	
SIGNATURE:	/Pejman Sharifi/	
DATE SIGNED:	09/13/2019	

Total Attachments: 4

source=Executed Assignment of IP Rights-William Woodburn-To Tcellerate LLC-Schedule 1#page1.tif source=Executed Assignment of IP Rights-William Woodburn-To Tcellerate LLC-Schedule 1#page2.tif source=Executed Assignment of IP Rights-William Woodburn-To Tcellerate LLC-Schedule 1#page3.tif

PATENT 505671837 REEL: 050375 FRAME: 0076

source=Executed Assignment of IP Rights-William Woodburn-To Tcellerate LLC-Schedule 1#page4.tif

PATENT REEL: 050375 FRAME: 0077

ASSIGNMENT OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY RIGHTS

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which is hereby acknowledged, William WOODBURN, ("Assignor") having a mailing address of 4 Rapids Lane Greenwich, CT 06830, does hereby irrevocably assign, transfer, set over and convey to TCELLERATE LLC, ("Assignee"), a Delaware company, having a place of business at 225 High Ridge Road, West Building, Suite 260, Stamford, Connecticut 06905, and confirms the obligation to do so, all of Assignor's right, title and interest throughout the world in and to Assignor's work related to devices or methods for treating Gover's disease including the subject matter described in the patent and patent applications on Schedule I (hereinafter referred to as the "Works") including:

- (a) the patent and patent applications identified in Schedule I, which have an associated patent assignment document that is executed in conjunction with the Assignment;
- (b) all right, title and interest in copyrights relating to the Works, all derivative works throughout the world and any and all copyrightable aspects of the Works which shall be considered "works made for hire";
- (c) all other intellectual property rights relating to the Works, including, but not limited to trade secrets, know how, patents, design patents, designs and applications therefore and improvements in respect thereof;
- (d) all concepts, reports, information, data, computer programs and other ideas and materials developed, invented, prepared or discovered by Assignor or any of its employees, agents or contractors alone or in collaboration with others, which relate to the Works or the actual or anticipated activities, business, or research of Assignee which results from or is suggested by work performed by Assignor ("Developments") and any trade secret, copyright patent, common law right, or any other proprietary right in such Developments.

Assignor hereby assigns to Assignee its entire current and any future right, title and interest in the intellectual property in the Works and Developments identified in Sections (a) - (d) above (collectively, the "Intellectual Property") and Assignee alone has the right to obtain and hold in its own name, copyrights, patents, design patents and such other protection as may be appropriate to the subject matter of the Intellectual Property and derivative works relating thereto.

1

Assignor agrees to give Assignee such reasonable assistance at Assignee's expense as may be required to perfect and protect the Intellectual Property rights assigned hereunder and to execute at the request of Assignee all documents necessary to convey and confirm in Assignee all rights in the Intellectual Property in respect of the Works, Developments and derivative works and other rights conveyed herein.

Assignor agrees that he or she has the full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that he or she has not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

This Assignment and the exhibits hereto constitute the entire understanding and agreement of the parties with respect to the subject matter hereof and supersede any and all written or oral, prior or contemporaneous understandings and agreements. This Assignment may only be amended by written agreement of the parties. This Assignment shall be binding upon the parties, their heirs, successors and assigns, and all others acting by, through, with or under their direction, and all those in privity therewith.

	By: _ Willen Wastle
	Date: Sept 4 2019
	STATE OF NEW YORK) SS. COUNTY OF NEW YORK)
lyv; Uic	BEFORE ME, the undersigned notary public, personally came and appeared who have have, known to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the individual whose name is subscribed to the foregoing ASSIGNMENT.
	SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED BEFORE ME, the undersigned notary public on this day of, 2019.
	Sarah Ashlug
	Notary Public in and for NY County, NY
	My Commission Expires: 7/3/2021
	SEAL] SARAH ASHLEY Notary Public, State of New York Registration #01AS6208781 Qualified In Kings County Commission Expires July 13, 2021

PATENT REEL: 050375 FRAME: 0079 The foregoing agreement is confirmed by:

TCELLERATE LLC

Date Sept 4 2019 William Mame:

Position or Title: Mrsgar / Jack

3

SCHEDULE I

Law Firm Reference #	Title	Country	Appln No. #	Filed Date	Patent #
087096-04000	DEVICE FOR PHOTO- THERAPY OF GROVER'S DISEASE AND USE THEREOF	US	15/608,588	5/30/2017	10,155,122
087096-04002	DEVICE FOR PHOTO- THERAPY OF GROVER'S DISEASE AND USE THEREOF	EP	18173974.9	5/24/2018	
087096-04004	DEVICE FOR PHOTO- THERAPY OF GROVER'S DISEASE AND USE THEREOF	CA	3,006,134	5/24/2018	
087096-04099	DEVICE FOR PHOTO- THERAPY OF GROVER'S DISEASE AND USE THEREOF	US	16/168,768	10/23/2018	

4

PATENT REEL: 050375 FRAME: 0081